on Castellum’s higher rating. In aggregate, total annual
synergies are estimated to approximately SEK 285 million.
The synergy effects for the Combined Company are
presented in greater detail in the section “Rationale for
the combination” above.

During the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021 Cas
tellum carried out 99 divestments to a total combined
value of SEK 12 billion. A large part of these divestments
consists of Castellum’s sale of a total of 92 properties to
Blackstone for a total property value of approximately
SEK 10 billion. Through these transactions Castellum
continues its strategic portfolio shift through the sale
of a fully developed portfolio in order to grow in leasing
growth regions in the Nordics.

Certain financial measures for the Combined Com-
pany are presented below. The financial measures have
been derived from Castellum’s and Kungsleden’s interim
reports, respectively, without taking into account the
acquisition and synergy effects described above. For pro
forma financial information reviewed by the Compa-
ny’s auditor, please see the section “Pro forma financial
information”.

Operational key figures
As of 30 June 2021

Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

No. of properties 558 207 765

Lettable area, ksqm1 3,801 1,998 5,799

Property value, SEKbn2 97,250 42,539 139,789

Rental value, MSEK3 5,892 2,828 8,720

1)	 Includes lettable area of project development.
2)	 Taking into account Castellum’s shareholding in Entra ASA (31.0 percent) and property acquisitions carried out in July, Castellum’s property value amounts to approximately SEK 122 billion

and the Combined Company’s property value amounts to approximately SEK 165 billion.
3)	 Information as of 30 June 2021, rental value for the period January–June 2021 recalculated on an annual basis for the properties held at the end of the period.

Results-oriented key figures
For the period 1 July 2020 – 30 June 2021

Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

Income, MSEK 5,941 2,554 8,495

Net operating income, MSEK 4,199 1,774 5,973

Income from property management, MSEK 3,306 1,296 4,602

Net income for the period, MSEK 9,631 2,774 12,405

		  OFFER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN KUNGSLEDEN AKTIEBOLAG	 39

The Combined Company

Financial key figures
As of 30 June 2021

Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

Loan-to-value ratio1, 2 38.2% 42.5% 39.4%

Interest coverage ratio, times3 5.3 4.7 5.1

Net reinstatement value EPRA NRV, MSEK 61,895 23,221 85,116

1)	 Castellum and Kungsleden has different definitions for loan-to-value. The calculation presented above is based on Castellum’s definition. For further information regarding the calculation
please see “Reconciliation tables” below.

2)	 The loan-to-value ratio based on the reviewed unaudited pro forma financial information is 42.0%. For further information regarding the pro forma financial information,
please see section “Pro forma financial information”.

3)	 Interest coverage ratio based on the reviewed unaudited pro forma financial information is 4.7 times. For further information regarding the pro forma financial information,
please see section “Pro forma financial information”.

Financial key figures
As of 30 June 2021

Loan-to-value ratio Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

Interest-bearing liabilities, MSEK 43,023 19,671 62,694

Cash and cash equivalents, MSEK (997) (901) (1,898)

Interest-bearing liabilities net, MSEK 42,026 18,770 60,796

Total assets, MSEK 110,082 44,128 154,210

Loan-to-value ratio 38.2% 42.5% 39.4%

As of 30 June 2021

Interest coverage ratio Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

Income from property management, MSEK 3,306 1,296 4,602

Reversed;

 Net interest, MSEK 766 352 1,118

Income from property management excl.
Net interest, MSEK 4,072 1,648 5,720

Interest coverage ratio, times 5.3 4.7 5.1

As of 30 June 2021

Net asset value EPRA NRV Castellum Kungsleden Castellum + Kungsleden

Equity according to the balance sheet, MSEK 50,926 19,367 70,293

Reversed;

 Declared, undistributed dividend, MSEK 949 452 1,401

 Derivatives according to the balance sheet 653 52 705

 Goodwill attributable to deferred tax, MSEK (1,427) 0 (1,427)

 Deferred tax according to the balance sheet 10,794 3,350 14,144
Net reinstatement value EPRA NRV, MSEK 61,895 23,221 85,116

Reconciliation tables
The section “The Combined Company” contains certain
financial measures that are not defined or recognised in
accordance with IFRS. These financial measures have
been included because Castellum believes that they
can contribute to the understanding and analysis of the
Combined Company and the opportunities and synergies
that can be achieved. In preparing the financial informa-
tion shown below, the Company has not had access to the
underlying accounts for Kungsleden’s financial reports,

which means that distribution of some of Kungsleden’s
items has not been possible and that certain rounding

[…]

forma financial information that Kungsleden’s bondhold-
ers are not redeemed. Furthermore, all the change of
control clauses in Kungsleden’s bank facilities have been
waived and the unaudited pro forma financial informa-
tion is based on an assumption that these bank facilities
remain in place.

Tax effect on adjustments
The tax effect has been taken into account on all adjust-
ments that are deemed to be tax deductible or taxable in
the unaudited pro forma financial information. Estimated
tax effect may differ from actual tax effect when the Offer
is executed. The tax calculations are based on the statu-
tory tax rate 20.6 percent for 2021.

		  OFFER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN KUNGSLEDEN AKTIEBOLAG	 43

Pro forma financial information

Unaudited pro forma statement of income for 1 January – 30 June 2021
Based on the conditions above and the pro forma adjustments set out below, an unaudited pro forma statement of
income is set out below for the period 1 January – 30 June 2021.

STATEMENT OF INCOME

(SEK million)

Castellum
(1 January – 30 June 2021)

IFRS

Kungsleden
(1 January – 30 June 2021)

IFRS
Pro forma

adjustments Note

Castellum
Pro forma

Statement of
income

Income 2,936 1,289 4,225

Property costs –902 –404 –1,306

Net operating income 2,034 885 2,919

Central administrative
expenses –77 –47 –124

Transaction costs –45 A1 –45

Net financial costs

 Net interest costs –374 –172 –65 A2 –611

 Dividend 46 46

 �Letting cost/Site
leasehold fee –14 –15 –29

Income from property
management including
transaction costs/
financing fees

1,615 651 –110 2,156

Changes in value on
properties 3,122 1,373 4,495

Changes in value on
financial holdings 296 296

Changes in value on
derivatives 117 131 248

Impairment of goodwill –53 –53

Income before tax 5,097 2,155 –110 7,142

Current tax –132 –132

Deferred tax 585 –444 13 A3 154

Net income for the period 5,550 1,711 –97 7,164

NOTES TO PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
A1
Transaction costs totaling SEK 45 million attributable to the acquisition
of Kungsleden are assumed to have arisen on 1 January 2021, entail-
ing a pro forma adjustment in the pro forma statement of income for
transaction costs. The pro forma adjustments for these expenses are not
expected to have a continuing impact on the statement of income and
are assumed not to be deductible.

A2
The cash consideration for the acquisition of Kungsleden totaling SEK
7,806 million, as well as transaction costs totaling SEK 45 million, will be
financed through a bridge loan of SEK 8,000 million with an assumption

[…]

other interest expenses being recognised than those presented for pro
forma purposes above.

Up front and arrangement fees for the bridge loan of approximately
SEK 30 million has been accrued over the tenor of the loan (assumed to
be a period of 12 months) and is in total SEK 15 million for the six month
period 1 January 2021 – 30 June 2021. The expenses of SEK 30 million
are not expected to have continuing impact on the statement of income
(items of a non-recurring nature).

This entails a pro forma adjustment in the statement of income for
increased interest expenses totaling SEK 65 million.

A3
Additional interest cost for the acquisition increases deferred tax income
with SEK 13 million for the period 1 January – 30 June 2021.

44	 OFFER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN KUNGSLEDEN AKTIEBOLAG

Pro forma financial information

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of 30 June 2021
Based on the conditions above and the pro forma adjustments set out below, an unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of
30 June 2021 is set out below.

BALANCE SHEET

(SEK million)

Castellum
30 June 2021

IFRS

Kungsleden
30 June 2021

IFRS
Pro forma

adjustments Note

Castellum
Pro forma

Balance sheet

Investment properties 97,250 42,539 139,789

Goodwill 1,620 9,198 A 10,818

Leases, right-of-use 1,035 629 1,664

Financial assets 6,566 6,566

Other fixed assets 205 17 222

Derivatives 38 –38 E

Current receivables 2,409 3 2,412

Cash and cash equivalents 997 901 1,898

Total Assets 110,082 44,127 9,160 163,369

Equity 50,926 19,367 –358 B 69,935

Deferred tax liability 10,794 3,350 1,705 D 15,849

Other provisions 10 9 19

Interest-bearing liabilities 43,023 19,671 7,851 C 70,545

Derivatives 653 90 –38 E 705

Lease liability 1,035 629 1,664

Non-interest bearing liabilities 3,641 1,011 4,652

Total Equity and Liabilities 110,082 44,127 9,160 163,369

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

each property at the time for the execution of the Offer. This value can
deviate from the reported value on Kungsleden’s investment properties
as of 30 June 2021.

In total, this means a goodwill of SEK 9,198 million that is accounted
for in the pro forma balance sheet.

.

Preliminary purchase price allocation as at 30 June 2021
(SEK million)

Purchase price 26,860

Less fair value net assets acquired –19,367

Plus deferred tax liability 1,705

Goodwill 9,198

B
There have been no transaction costs attributable to the acquisition
before 30 June 2021, meaning that such costs have reduced sharehold-